## 507087864 01/21/2022

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7134701

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LEE R. WIENKES	01/21/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC.		
Street Address:	IP SERVICES GROUP, 855 S. MINT STREET		
City:	CHARLOTTE		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	28202		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17581675	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (952)465-0771

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9724552062

Email: docketing@fogglaw.com

Correspondent Name: HONEYWELL/FOGG PATENT SERVICES
Address Line 1: IP SERVICES GROUP, 855 S. MINT STREET
Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	H224308-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JUDY FAN
SIGNATURE:	/Judy Fan/
DATE SIGNED:	01/21/2022

### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=01019399#page1.tif source=01019399#page2.tif source=01019399#page3.tif source=01019399#page4.tif source=01019399#page5.tif

source=01019399#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 058730 FRAME: 0584

507087864

source=01019399#page7.tif

Honeywell Docket No. H224308-US

## **ASSIGNMENT**

Page 1 of 2

**WHEREAS**, the undersigned inventor(s) (hereinafter individually and collectively referred to as "ASSIGNOR") has invented new and useful improvements in:

## ICE PROTECTION MODULATION WITH ATMOSPHERIC CONDITIONS

10111	COLOTION MODELLATION WITH ATMOST TERMS CONDITIONS
for which application for	r patent in the United States:
[X] has been execute	d on even date herewith;
[] was executed on _	;
[] was filed on	and assigned U.S. Application No;
AND WHEREAS,	the "Assigned Property" shall mean (i) the above-identified United States
application for patent (	(the "Application"), (ii) all inventions disclosed in the Application, (iii) any and all
applications for patent	throughout the world directed to the subject matter of the Application, (iv) the right
of priority arising from t	the Application or from such other applications, under the Paris Convention for the

any of the rights assigned by this Agreement;

AND WHEREAS, Honeywell International Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 855 S. Mint Street, Charlotte, NC 28202, its successors and assigns (hereinafter individually and collectively referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to and resulting from said Assigned Property and in general all property rights included therein:

Protection of Industrial Property or under relevant laws, treaties, conventions or bilateral and multilateral agreements, in any jurisdiction, (v) any and all patents throughout the world resulting from the Application or such other application(s) for patents, and (vi) any and all claims against third parties in connection with

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby irrevocably and unconditionally assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to and resulting from the Assigned Property, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patent to ASSIGNEE for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE; ASSIGNEE hereby accepts such transfer and assignment;

**AND ASSIGNOR FURTHERMORE** authorizes ASSIGNEE, or anyone it may properly designate, to insert on each page of this instrument (where indicated) the filing date and application number of said Application when known;

AND ASSIGNOR AGREES, FURTHERMORE, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, but at no expense to ASSIGNOR, that ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors, or administrators will provide all reasonable assistance to obtain, maintain, and assert the fullest measure of legal protection that ASSIGNEE desires to obtain or assert for the Assigned Property, including executing any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of patent rights in the Assigned Property, the perfecting of title in ASSIGNEE, and in enforcing any rights in the Assigned Property.

This instrument is executed by, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, and ASSIGNOR's heirs, executors and administrators, for the uses and purposes above set forth and referred to and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE or anyone it may properly designate.

If any provision of this assignment is held by any court to be unenforceable, such provision shall be interpreted to accomplish the objectives of the original provision to the fullest extent allowed by law and the remainder of this assignment shall remain in full force and effect.

This assignment shall be construed, governed, interpreted and applied in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America.

Honeywell Docket No. H224308-US

# **ASSIGNMENT**

Page 2 of 2

**EXECUTED o**n behalf of ASSIGNEE and effective as of the latest date of the ASSIGNOR signature(s) below:

Matthew Talpis

Chief Intellectual Property Counsel

mouther ?after

Honeywell International Inc.

**EXECUTED** as of the date(s) set forth below on behalf of the ASSIGNOR:

DocuSigned by:	
be R. Wienkes	1/21/2022 Date:
305675FB01D1456	Date

Lee R. Wienkes

**Certificate Of Completion** 

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Envelope Id: 2FAA1C56ECBF41F99D53433867127959 Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign: Declaration (H224308-US- 400.2563US01) (01015335xA42DA).PDF, Assignment (H2243...

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 3 Signatures: 2 Envelope Originator:

Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 Judy Fan

AutoNav: Enabled

4600 W 77th Street, Suite 305

Edina, MN 55435 ifan@fogglaw.com

Timestamp

IP Address: 216.17.25.247

Sent: 12/27/2021 3:43:15 PM

Sent: 1/21/2022 3:50:29 AM

Resent: 1/11/2022 10:55:55 AM

**Record Tracking** 

Status: Original Holder: Judy Fan Location: DocuSign

12/27/2021 3:41:50 PM ifan@fogglaw.com

Signer Events Signature

Lee R. Wienkes lee R. Wienkes Lee.Wienkes@Honeywell.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

(None)

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** Accepted: 1/21/2022 3:50:17 AM

ID: 2243120e-0a8b-4660-86ef-d8b777eb5fe0

305675FB01D1456. Resent: 1/18/2022 2:44:19 PM Viewed: 1/21/2022 3:50:17 AM Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Signed: 1/21/2022 3:50:28 AM

Using IP Address: 146.112.44.54

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp **Editor Delivery Events** Status Timestamp **Agent Delivery Events** Status Timestamp **Intermediary Delivery Events** Status Timestamp **Certified Delivery Events** Status Timestamp

**Carbon Copy Events** Status Timestamp

COPIED

honeywell@fogglaw.com

Docketing

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Not Offered via DocuSign

Witness Events Signature Timestamp **Notary Events** Signature Timestamp **Envelope Summary Events** Status Timestamps **Envelope Sent** Hashed/Encrypted 12/27/2021 3:43:15 PM Certified Delivered Security Checked 1/21/2022 3:50:17 AM Signing Complete Security Checked 1/21/2022 3:50:28 AM 1/21/2022 3:50:29 AM Completed Security Checked **Payment Events** Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and S	Signature Disclosure		

#### ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, Fogg & Powers LLC (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

## Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

## Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

## Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures electronically from us.

## How to contact Fogg & Powers LLC:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: administrator@fogglaw.com

## To advise Fogg & Powers LLC of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at administrator@fogglaw.com and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your account preferences.

## To request paper copies from Fogg & Powers LLC

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to administrator@fogglaw.com and in the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

## To withdraw your consent with Fogg & Powers LLC

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to administrator@fogglaw.com and in the body of such request you must state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

## Required hardware and software

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The current system requirements are found here: <a href="https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements">https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements</a>.

## Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described herein, then select the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures', you confirm that:

- You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and
- You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless you notify Fogg & Powers LLC as described above, you consent to
  receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
  acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
  available to you by Fogg & Powers LLC during the course of your relationship with Fogg
  & Powers LLC.

PATENT REEL: 058730 FRAME: 0592

RECORDED: 01/21/2022